invoice date. The challenge of an analytical result will not entitle a Customer to defer the payment. Any 
invoice which remains outstanding after the due date, shall be additionally charged with an penalty of a 
Vietnamese dong amount equivalent to 1,800,000 VND (One Million Eight Hundred Thousand VND), but will 
not be more than 8% of the unpaid amount, and carry an interest at the rate of one percent (1%) per month 
or the maximum interest rate permitted by applicable law, whichever is lower.   

3.5 The invoice payment shall be conducted through bank transfer or direct debit or in cash.

[...]

(i) the direct and immediate loss or damage caused by the ES Indemnifying Party’s wilful 
misconduct in connection with the performance of the order and  

(ii) ten times the amount ES actually received from the Customer in relation to the order up to a 
Vietnamese dong amount equivalent to 350,000,000 VND (Three Hundred Fifty Million VND).  

9.2 The ES Indemnifying Parties shall not be liable for any indirect, direct or consequential loss or damage 
(including, but not limited to, loss of business, profits, goodwill, business opportunities or similar) incurred by 
the Customer or by any third party.